



\$~23 & 24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4834/2022 & CRL.M.A. 341/2023

ACHYUT PADMANABHA RAOPetitioner

Through: Mr. Jaspreet Singh, Advocate.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Manoj Pant, APP for State
Mr. Sumit Sinha, Advocate for R-2.

(24)

+ CRL.M.C. 366/2023 & CRL.M.A. 1449/2023

MS XPetitioner

Through: Mr. Sumit Sinha, Advocate.

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Manoj Pant, APP for State
Mr. Jaspreet Singh, Advocate for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **30.07.2025**

CRL.M.C. 4834/2022

1. Reply has been filed by respondent no. 2.
2. The Trial Court Record has been received.
3. Both the parties are directed to file their written submissions, not running into more than three pages and relevant case laws that they want to rely upon. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of



hearing.

4. List for final disposal on 09.12.2025.

CRL.M.C. 366/2023

5. Reply has been filed by respondent no. 2.

6. Let the Trial Court Record has already been received in the connected matter.

7. Both the parties are directed to file their written submissions, not running into more than three pages and relevant case laws that they want to rely upon. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.

8. List for final disposal on 09.12.2025.

9. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JULY 30, 2025/vc