



\$~17 & 18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.M.C. 4834/2022 & CRL.M.A. 341/2023
ACHYUT PADMANABHA RAOPetitioner
Through: None
versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Manoj Pant, APP for the State
Mr. Sumit Sinha and Ms. Anjali
Rajput, Advocates for R-2

(18)
+ CRL.M.C. 366/2023 & CRL.M.A. 1449/2023
MS XPetitioner
Through: Mr. Sumit Sinha and Ms. Anjali
Rajput, Advocates
versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Manoj Pant, APP for the State

CORAM:
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER
09.12.2025

%

1. Written submissions have not been filed by either of the parties. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
2. List for final disposal on 21.04.2026.
3. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J
DECEMBER 09, 2025/ns/ap